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MEMORANDUM   PLANNING SERVICES  
 
MEMO TO: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM: ERICA MAROHNIC, DIRECTOR, PLANNING SERVICES  
 
SUBJECT: PRESENTATION TO THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT: 

OVERVIEW OF RECENT ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS 
PERTAINING TO SECONDARY STRUCTURES. 
   

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 2025 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
On August 19, 2025, the City Council approved amendments to the Zoning Ordinance 
that affect all residential districts. These amendments include specific standards for 
secondary structures, which are also known as accessory or ancillary structures in some 
communities. Secondary structures are designed to support and be clearly incidental to 
a primary structure, in this case, the primary dwelling unit on a property. Common 
examples of secondary structures include sheds, detached garages or workshops, and 
pergolas. 
 
The objective of these amendments was to address the rising trend of larger secondary 
structures, such as garages that serve as oversized workshops, which can negatively fill 
up a backyard and loom over neighboring properties, negatively impacting them. 
 
As a result of these amendments, existing secondary structures within the city are vested 
regarding their location, setbacks, height, and the number allowed on a single residential 
lot. When a property owner decides to permit new secondary structures on their lot, these 
new structures and any additions to existing structures must comply with the amended 
requirements for number, location, size, setbacks, and height as outlined in the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
SUMMARY: 
  
The following requirements apply to new or expanded secondary structures: 
 

• Two (2) secondary structures will be allowed per residential lot, in addition to the 
primary dwelling unit.   

• A new definition for the height of secondary structures has been created, separate 
from the existing definition for primary structures in Section 12 of the Zoning 
Ordinance.   

o Height is measured as the vertical distance measured from finished grade 
of the lowest side where the building is set to the highest roof surface, 
excluding non-structural elements such as antennas, chimneys, ventilators, 
or skylights. 
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• Secondary Structure Height and Setbacks by Zoning District –  
 

Zoning District Height Side and Rear Yard Setbacks 

“R-20”, Single-Family District 

16 feet 
 

Minimum 15 feet 
 

15 feet + 1 foot for each additional 
foot of building height over 10 feet 

“R-12.5”, Single-Family District Minimum 8 feet 
 

8 feet + 1 foot for each additional foot 
of building height over 10 feet 

“R-7.5”, Single-Family District 

Minimum 6 feet 
 

6 feet + 1 foot for each additional foot 
of building height over 10 feet 

 

“R-5.0”, Zero-Lot-Line District  

“R-3.5”, Two-Family District 

15 feet 
 

“R-3.75”, Three- and Four-
Family District 

“R-MH”, Manufactured Home 
District 

“R-TH”, Townhouse District 

“R-MF”, Multifamily District 15 feet – 
secondary 
structure 

 
10 feet -
storage 

structure for 
maintenance 

and 
mechanical 
equipment 

“R-MODH”, Modular Home 
District* 

16 feet – 
secondary 
structure 

*120 sq. ft. – storage structure and having no plumbing 
 

• Secondary Structure Maximum Building Area by Lot Size - 

The following size limitations apply cumulatively to the maximum of two secondary 

structures on a single lot or property.  

 

Lot Size Limitation on Secondary Structure Size 

5,000-7,499 sq. ft. 500 sq. ft. maximum and complying with all building 
setbacks 

7,500-12,499 sq. ft. 1,000 sq. ft. maximum and complying with all building 
setbacks 

12,500-19,999 sq. ft. 1,500 sq. ft. maximum and complying with all building 
setbacks 

20,000 sq. ft. and larger 1,500 sq. ft. maximum and complying with all building 
setbacks 
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For lots 20,000 sq. feet and larger, a conditional use permit is required to exceed the 
maximum secondary structure size of 1,500 sq. ft or the maximum structure height of 16 
feet. 

 

• Use-specific requirements for secondary structures in any zoning district: 
o Secondary structures shall be at least ten feet from any dwelling or structure 

existing or under construction on the same lot or any adjacent lot.  

o In all residential districts, a structure attached to the principal structure by 

only a breezeway (which shall be) no wider than six feet and shall be 

considered a detached secondary structure.  

o For corner lots, no secondary structure shall be located within any side yard 

required on the street side. 

o Any secondary structure with a roof pitch less than 3/12 cannot be taller 

than 12 feet in total height. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
On August 19, 2025, regulations regarding secondary structures were amended and are 
now in effect. However, these changes have not yet been reflected online in Municode. 
 
The Board of Zoning Adjustment may experience an increase in requests for special 
exceptions due to the recent amendments. Staff will continue to review these cases and 
provide relevant information along with well-considered recommendations. 
 
 
/em 
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MEMORANDUM   PLANNING SERVICES  
 
MEMO TO: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM: ERICA MAROHNIC, DIRECTOR PLANNING SERVICES 

ALBERT L. TRIPLETT JR, PLANNER II 
 
SUBJECT: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA25-05A and 

#BZA25-05B 
 2910 PARR LANE 

   
MEETING DATE: MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 2025 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The lot is platted as Block 1, Lot 1, Faithful and True Addition, a 740,956 square foot 
(17.01 acres) lot. A 14,561 square foot single family dwelling is under construction on the 
subject site.  The lot was zoned “R-1”, Single Family Dwelling District prior to the 1984 
City-wide rezoning at which time it was rezoned to “R-20”, Single Family District. 
 
The plat for the subject site, Lot 1, Faithful and True Addition, was filed on August 22, 
2024. On May 12, 2025, the Building Board of Appeals approved case BBA25-01, 
allowing the construction of a six-foot welded iron fence along the front property line, 
featuring more than 50% through vision. The fence is located within the required and 
established front yard and includes seven-foot and eight-foot masonry columns, along 
with a 7' x 19'7" electric gate supported by ten-foot masonry columns.. 
 
The application was submitted by Tyler Hy, Heritage Architects, the representative for the 
property owner Chrisy and Leland Pennington. 
 
REQUEST: 
 
The property owner intends to build a 25 foot tall, 5,240 square foot detached secondary 
structure on the lot to be used as a barn.  BZA25-05A is a request for a special exception 
to exceed the maximum allowable height of 1½ stories, 20 feet for a secondary structure, 
to permit a structure approximately 25 feet in height.  A special exception is needed to 
increase the height of the secondary structure from 20 feet to 25 feet. 
 
BZA25-05B is a request for a special exception from the requirement that a secondary 
structure in a residential district be located on the rear one-half of the lot and be set back 
at least ten feet from any dwelling or building existing or under construction on the same 
lot or any adjacent lot. The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow the 
secondary structure to be located within the front one-half of the lot. 
 
The following special exception is requested for BZA25-05A: 
 
Subsection 13.I.2, Maximum Height, of Section 13, “R-20”, Single Family 
Residential District of the Zoning Ordinance, requires the maximum height of 11/2 
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stories, 20 feet for a secondary structure. A special exception is requested to increase 
the height of the secondary structure from 20 feet to 25 feet. 
 
The following special exception is request for BZA25-05B 
 
Subsection 42.C.3, Secondary Buildings, of Section 42, Supplementary District of 
the Zoning Ordinance, requires a secondary structure in a residential district to be 
located on the rear one-half of the lot, and at least ten feet from any dwelling or 
building existing or under construction on the same lot or any adjacent lot. A special 
exception is requested to allow the secondary structure to be located in the front one-half 
of the lot. 
 
CONDITION: 
 
Staff finds that special conditions do not exist for the requested special exceptions.  The 
proposed secondary building does not comply with the minimum location requirements 
and exceeds the maximum permitted height, established by the Zoning Ordinance. No 
hardship or qualifying condition has been identified. 
 
The property owner has not demonstrated that a unique physical condition or hardship 
exists on the property that would prevent compliance with the established height standard 
and location requirement for the development on a new 17.01 acre lot created in 2024. 
Functional or operational preferences, such as equipment clearance, are not considered 
criteria for approving exceptions to zoning requirements unless they are tied to a physical 
constraint on the property. 
 
The following reasons are stated for the requested height: 
 

• Accommodate a barn door tall enough to allow farm equipment to enter and exit 
the structure freely.  
 

• Allow maximum utilization of storage space for feed and hay within the barn.  
 

The following reasons are stated for the requested location: 
 

• Closer proximity to the home can ensure that the four young children can safely 
and efficiently perform their duties. 
 

• Being closer to the home is extremely important for the children. 
 

• The required distance poses significant challenges to ensure both the safety of the 
family and livestock. 
 

These considerations are not tied to the presence of a unique physical condition of the 
property that prevents compliance with the applicable regulation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment: 
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1. Deny  the following special exception for BZA25-05A: 
 

Subsection 13.I.2, Maximum Height, of Section 13, “R-20”, Single Family 
Residential District of the Zoning Ordinance, requires the maximum height 
of 11/2 stories, 20 feet for a secondary structure.  

 
and  

  
2.  Deny  the following special exception for BZA25-05B: 
 

Subsection 42.C.3, Secondary Buildings, of Section 42, Supplementary 
District of the Zoning Ordinance, requires a secondary structure in a 
residential district to be located on the rear one-half of the lot, and at least 
ten feet from any dwelling or building existing or under construction on the 
same lot or any adjacent lot 

 
/at 
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MEMORANDUM   PLANNING SERVICES  
 
MEMO TO: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
 
FROM: ERICA MAROHNIC, PLANNING SERVICES DIRECTOR 

ALBERT L. TRIPLETT, JR. PLANNER II 
 
SUBJECT: BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT CASE #BZA25-06 

1240 TEXAN TRAIL 
   

MEETING DATE: MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 2025 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The subject property is developed with two one-story, 80,054 square foot 
office/warehouse buildings on a 279,220 square foot (6.41 acre) lot. The zoning district 
at the time of development was both “C2” Commercial Business District (1970-10) or 
“CW” Commercial Warehouse District (Ord. 1982-73), and was rezoned to “LI”, Light 
Industrial District in the 1984 City-wide Rezoning. 
 
On August 19, 2025, City Council approved the first reading of an ordinance, conditional 
use permit CU25-27, on the subject site, to allow for the application and installation of 
paint protection film and window film (window tinting) in conjunction with a proposed 
business, and occupy an existing, 8,422 sq. ft. lease space.  
 
The application was submitted by Skylar Lyle, of Barid, Hampton and Brown, on behalf 
of the property owner. 
 
REQUEST: 
 
The applicant is requesting a special exception to reduce minimum open space, exceed 
maximum impervious area, and allow reduced landscaping regulations.   
 
The following special exception is requested: 
 
Section 43.E.3, Nonconforming Uses and Structures allows the Board of Zoning 
Adjustment to approve the remodeling and/or enlargement of a nonconforming 
use.   
 
The applicant is requesting a special exception to the allow the subject site to remain as 
developed and to allow exceptions to Section 31, “LI”, Light Industrial District, and to 
Section 53, Landscaping Regulations. 
  
The subject site does not meet the following requirements:  
 

• Subsection 31.F.2, Minimum Open Space, of Section 31.F, Density 
Requirements, of Section 31, “LI”, Light Industrial District stipulates that at 
least 15% of the total lot area shall be devoted to open space. The existing 
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development includes approximately 16,753 square feet of open space which 
equals 6.0% of the total lot area. 

 

• Subsection 31.F.4, Maximum Impervious Area, of Section 31.F, Density 
Requirements, of Section 31, “LI”, Light Industrial District stipulates the 
combined area occupied by all buildings structures, off-street parking, and paved 
areas shall not exceed 85% of the total lot area. The site is covered with building 
area or other impervious surface area of approximately 262,467 square feet or 
94% of the total lot area.  

 

• Subsection 31.G.3, Front Yard, of Section 31.G, Area Regulations, of Section 
31, “LI”, Light Industrial District requires that every lot shall have a front yard 
of not less than 30 feet and be used as a landscaped setback area consisting of 
grass, shrubbery, vines or trees, except for minimum access for driveways and 
sidewalks. An approximately 10-foot pavement encroachment extends into the 
required front yard/landscaped setback.  
 

• Subsection 53.H.1, 53.H.2, and 53.H.I, of Section 53, Landscaping 
Regulations enumerates multiple requirements for the minimum landscaped area 
within the parking and vehicular use areas, perimeter landscaping, and non-
vehicular open space. None of these standards are met with the current 
development as it consists primarily of paved area throughout the lot.  

 
CONDITIONS: 
 
The subject site is an existing developed lot.  The subject site was developed in 1983, 
compliant with Zoning Ordinance (70-10) and Zoning Ordinance (82-73) and prior to 
rezoning of the property in the 1984 City-wide rezoning to an “LI”, Light Industrial District.  
The zoning requirements for development at the time of development were less restrictive 
than current requirements.  Currently and as proposed, the site is not compliant with 
Zoning Ordinance (82-73) relative to the existing minimum open space, maximum 
impervious area, uninterrupted 30-foot landscaped front yard, and landscape regulations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment approve a special exception to the 
Grapevine Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance 82-73, Subsection 43.E.3, Nonconforming 
Uses and Structures to allow the subject site to remain as developed as shown on the 
plot plan. 
 
/at 
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FOR

1240 TEXAN TRAIL
LOT 2, DFW AIR FREIGHT CENTRE ADDITION

BBB & CRR CO. SURVEY, ABS. A-205
CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

279,220 S.F. / 6.41 ACRES
ZONE: "LI" LIGHT INDUSTRIAL

DATE OF PREPARATION: August 20, 2025

CASE NAME: FORTIFIED FILM SOLUTIONS
CASE NUMBER: CU25-27
LOCATION: 1240 TEXAN TRAIL

______________________                    _______________________
    MAYOR                      SECRETARY

DATE: ___________________________

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

__________________________

CHAIRMAN

DATE: ____________________________

SHEET:____ OF ____

APPROVAL DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ANY
WORK IN CONFLICT WITH ANY CODES

OR ORDINANCES.

PLANNING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

EDGE REALTY PARTNERS
5950 BERKSHIRE LANE, SUITE 700
DALLAS, TX 75225
PHONE: 214-545-6918

PROPERTY OWNER
TARRANT COUNTY PROPERTIES, LLC
1000 SHERBROOKE WEST STE 1800
MONTREAL, QC H3A0A6, CANADA

ENGINEER
BAIRD HAMPTON & BROWN
3801 WILLIAM D. TATE AVE.
GRAPEVINE, TX 76051
PHONE:682-348-3267
CONTACT: SKYLAR LYLE, P.E.

CITY OF GRAPEVINE
STANDARD NOTES FOR SITE PLANS

SITE PLAN
1. REFUSE DISPOSAL AREAS SHALL BE LANDSCAPED AND
SCREENED FROM VIEW IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ZONING ORDINANCE.
2. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INCLUDING AIR
CONDITIONING UNITS, SHALL BE DESIGNED,
INSTALLED, AND OPERATED TO MINIMIZE NOISE IMPACT ON
SURROUNDING PROPERTY. ALL SUCH EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ZONING ORDINANCE.
3. OPEN STORAGE, WHERE PERMITTED, SHALL BE SCREENED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE.
4. THE MASONRY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 54 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE SHALL BE MET.
5. ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE WAS INCLUDED IN THE DETERMINATION
OF THE SITE ILLUMINATION LEVELS.
6. OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH ILLUMINATION
STANDARDS WITHIN SECTION 55 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY EXCEPTED.
7. PROPOSED GROUND SIGNAGE SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 60 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE AND IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE
BUILDING PERMIT WITH BUILDING
SERVICES.
8. ALL ONSITE ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS ASSOCIATED WITH NEW
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE LOCATED UNDERGROUND.
9. USES SHALL CONFORM IN OPERATION, LOCATION, AND
CONSTRUCTION TO THE FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE
STANDARDS IN SECTION 55 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE: NOISE,
SMOKE AND PARTICULATE MATTER,
ODOROUS MATTER, FIRE OR EXPLOSIVE HAZARD MATERIAL, TOXIC
AND NOXIOUS MATTER, VIBRATION, AND/OR
OTHER PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.
10. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF GRAPEVINE SOIL EROSION
CONTROL ORDINANCE SHALL BE MET DURING THE
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION.
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PROJECT
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NO OUTDOOR STORAGE IS PROPOSED FOR THE REQUESTED USE.

NO ADDITONAL LIGHTING IS PROPOSED FOR THE REQUESTED USE.

PURPOSE OF REQUEST:
THE PURPOSE OF BZA25-06 IS TO REQUEST A SPECIAL
EXCEPTION FROM THE FOLLOWING DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
FOR A DEVELOPED LOT:

· SECTION 31, "LI" LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT, REDUCING 
THE MINIMUM OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS AND 
EXCEEDING THE MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS.

· SECTION 53, LANDSCAPING REGULATIONS

The purpose of CU25-27 is specifically to allow for the application and
installation of paint protection film and window film (window tinting) in
conjunction with a proposed business, within an existing multi-tenant
office warehouse building
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FOR

1240 TEXAN TRAIL
LOT 2, DFW AIR FREIGHT CENTRE ADDITION

BBB & CRR CO. SURVEY, ABS. A-205
CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

279,220 S.F. / 6.41 ACRES
ZONE: "LI" LIGHT INDUSTRIAL

DATE OF PREPARATION: August 20, 2025

CASE NAME: FORTIFIED FILM SOLUTIONS
CASE NUMBER: CU25-27
LOCATION: 1240 TEXAN TRAIL

______________________                    _______________________
    MAYOR                      SECRETARY

DATE: ___________________________
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__________________________
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DATE: ____________________________
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APPROVAL DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ANY
WORK IN CONFLICT WITH ANY CODES

OR ORDINANCES.
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EDGE REALTY PARTNERS
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PHONE: 214-545-6918
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TARRANT COUNTY PROPERTIES, LLC
1000 SHERBROOKE WEST STE 1800
MONTREAL, QC H3A0A6, CANADA

ENGINEER
BAIRD HAMPTON & BROWN
3801 WILLIAM D. TATE AVE.
GRAPEVINE, TX 76051
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CITY OF GRAPEVINE
STANDARD NOTES FOR SITE PLANS

SITE PLAN
1. REFUSE DISPOSAL AREAS SHALL BE LANDSCAPED AND
SCREENED FROM VIEW IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ZONING ORDINANCE.
2. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INCLUDING AIR
CONDITIONING UNITS, SHALL BE DESIGNED,
INSTALLED, AND OPERATED TO MINIMIZE NOISE IMPACT ON
SURROUNDING PROPERTY. ALL SUCH EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE SCREENED FROM PUBLIC VIEW IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ZONING ORDINANCE.
3. OPEN STORAGE, WHERE PERMITTED, SHALL BE SCREENED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ZONING ORDINANCE.
4. THE MASONRY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 54 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE SHALL BE MET.
5. ILLUMINATED SIGNAGE WAS INCLUDED IN THE DETERMINATION
OF THE SITE ILLUMINATION LEVELS.
6. OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH ILLUMINATION
STANDARDS WITHIN SECTION 55 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY EXCEPTED.
7. PROPOSED GROUND SIGNAGE SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 60 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE AND IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE
BUILDING PERMIT WITH BUILDING
SERVICES.
8. ALL ONSITE ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS ASSOCIATED WITH NEW
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE LOCATED UNDERGROUND.
9. USES SHALL CONFORM IN OPERATION, LOCATION, AND
CONSTRUCTION TO THE FOLLOWING PERFORMANCE
STANDARDS IN SECTION 55 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE: NOISE,
SMOKE AND PARTICULATE MATTER,
ODOROUS MATTER, FIRE OR EXPLOSIVE HAZARD MATERIAL, TOXIC
AND NOXIOUS MATTER, VIBRATION, AND/OR
OTHER PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.
10. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF GRAPEVINE SOIL EROSION
CONTROL ORDINANCE SHALL BE MET DURING THE
PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION.

PURPOSE OF REQUEST:
THE PURPOSE OF BZA25-06 IS TO REQUEST A SPECIAL
EXCEPTION FROM THE FOLLOWING DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
FOR A DEVELOPED LOT:

· SECTION 31, "LI" LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT, REDUCING 
THE MINIMUM OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS AND 
EXCEEDING THE MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS.

· SECTION 53, LANDSCAPING REGULATIONS

The purpose of CU25-27 is specifically to allow for the application and
installation of paint protection film and window film (window tinting) in
conjunction with a proposed business, within an existing multi-tenant
office warehouse building
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NO OUTDOOR STORAGE IS PROPOSED FOR THE REQUESTED USE.

NO ADDITONAL LIGHTING IS PROPOSED FOR THE REQUESTED USE.
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CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES 
MONDAY, AUGUST 4, 2025 
 
GRAPEVINE CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
200 SOUTH MAIN STREET 
GRAPEVINE, TEXAS 

 

5:45 p.m. Briefing Session – Planning and Zoning Conference Room 
6:15 p.m. Public Hearing – City Council Chambers 

 
The Board of Zoning Adjustment for the City of Grapevine, Texas, met on Monday 
evening, August 4, 2025, at 5:45 P.M. in the Planning and Zoning Conference Room, 2nd 
Floor, 200 South Main Street, Grapevine, Texas for a Briefing Session with the following 
members present to wit: 
 
 John Sheppard Chairman 
 Andrew Muras Member 
 Jack Townsend Member 
 Jonathan Gaspard Member 
    
With John Borley and Dough Anderson absent, constituting a quorum. Also present was 
City Council Representative Sharron Rogers and the following City Staff: 
 
 Alex Crowley Assistant City Attorney  
 Albert Triplett Planner II 
 Lindsay Flores Planner I  
 Ashlee Mosley Planning Technician 
    
CALL TO ORDER: 5:45 P.M. – Planning and Zoning Conference Room  
 
Chairman Sheppard called the Briefing Session of the Board of Zoning Adjustment to 
order at approximately 5:45 P.M. 
 
BRIEFING SESSION 
 
1.  Roll Call 

 
2. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a briefing session to discuss items scheduled 

to be heard at the August 4, 2025 public hearing. 
 
Albert Triplett briefed the Board on the case listed on their regular meeting agenda and 
took questions. 
 
ADJOURNMENT OF BRIEFING SESSION 
 



Agenda Item # 10 

 

08.04.25 mm 2 

With no further discussion, Sheppard made a motion to adjourn the Briefing Session.  
 
The Briefing Session was adjourned at approximately 5:58 P.M. 
 
Public Hearing 
  
3. Call to Order – Sheppard called meeting to order at 6:15 P.M. 

 
4. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
CITIZEN COMMENTS 

 
5. There was no one wishing to speak during citizen comments. 

 
OLD BUSINESS 
 
6. None 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
7. Board of Zoning Adjustment to conduct a public hearing relative to Board of Zoning 

Adjustment case BZA25-04 submitted by Chad Hermann for property located at 2820 
Peninsula Drive and consideration of the same 
 

Albert Triplett presented the proposed plan and answered questions from the Board. 
 
BZA25-04 applicant, Chad Hermann, presented and answered questions from the Board. 
Speakers Jennie Hermann and Aman Dhingra spoke in support of BZA25-04. Speaker 
Sharron Rogers spoke in opposition of BZA25-04. 
 
Chairman Sheppard closed the public hearing. 
 
Motion was made to deny BZA application BZA25-04: 
 
Motion: Muras 
Second: Gaspard 
Ayes: Sheppard, Townsend 
Nays: None 
Approved: 4-0 
 

 Motion was made to approve the July 7, 2025 minutes briefing session and public 
hearing: 

 
Motion: Muras 
Second: Townsend 
Ayes: Sheppard, Gaspard 
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Nays: None 
Approved: 4-0 
Abstained: None 
 
Adjournment  
 
Motion was made to adjourn the meeting at 6:47 P.M.  
 
Motion: Gaspard 
Second: Muras 
Ayes: Sheppard, Townsend 
Nays: None 
Approved: 4-0 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT OF THE  
CITY OF GRAPEVINE, TEXAS, ON THE 8th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2025.   
  
  
  
 
 
 APPROVED: 
 
                 ________________________________ 
  
 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
______________________________ 
ASHLEE MOSLEY 
PLANNING TECHNICIAN 


